CBD

Distr.

CONVENTION ON GENERAL
BIOLOGICAL UNEP/CBD/CBW-NBSAP/MA/2/INF/1
DIVERSITY 2 December 2011

ENGLISH ONLY

REGIONAL WORKSHOP FOR MESOAMERICA ON UPDATING NATIONAL
BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLANS

San Jose, Costa Rica, 28 November - 2 December 2011

List of Participants
Liste des Participants

Lista de Participantes

Registered Participants

2 December 2011



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

CBD Parties

Costa Rica

1. Ms. Jenny Asch Corrales
Gerencia de Areas Protegidas
Sistema Nacional de Areas de Conservacion
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
200 sur de Casa ltalia
Barrio Francisco Peralta
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: 506-22 57 09 17
Fax: 506-22 570917
E-Mail:  jenny.asch@sinac.go.cr

2. Sandra Jiménez Calderon

Coordinadora del érgano de Administracién Financiera
Sistema Nacional de Areas Protegidas  SINAC
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica

Tel.: +506 2522-6500

ext. 143

E-Mail: sandra.jimenez@sinac.go.cr

3. Ms. Marta Liliana Jiménez Fernandez
Directora Ejecutiva, Oficina Técnica (CONAGEBIO)
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
San Pedro, Montes de Oca
San Jose
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 2253 8416
Fax: +506 2253 8416
E-Mail:  lijimene@racsa.co.cr

4. Alexandra Loria
Asesora Récnico
Comision Nacional para la Gestion de la Diversidad - CONAGEBIO
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: +50622248664
E-Mail: almart07@yahoo.es, aloria@minaet.go.cr

12/7/2011 2



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

CBD Parties

Costa Rica

5. Sr. Ricardo Meneses Orellana
Jefe de Despacho, Viceministra Ambiente
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 2233-4533
E-Mail: ricardo.meneses@sinac.go.cr

6. Ms. Carmen Alexa Roldan Chacon
Jefa Departamento de Mercadeo y Directora Desarrollo y
Comercializacidn de Servicios Ambientales
FONAFIFO
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 83951419
Fax: +506 2222 - 4492 ext. 217 or 226
E-Mail:  croldan@fonafifo.go.cr

7. Mr. Oscar Sanchez Chaves
FONAFIFO
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica

8. Mrs. Lesbia Sevilla Estrada
Coordinadora de Cooperacion y Proyectos/CBD and SBSTTA Focal
Point
Sistema Nacional de Areas de Conservacion (SINAC)
Ministerio de Ambiente, Energia y Telecomunicaciones
Apartado Postal 10104-1000
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: 506 2256-09-17 Ext. 145
Fax: 506 2256 4389
E-Mail: lesbia.sevilla@sinac.go.cr

12/7/2011 3



Convention on Biological Diversity

Cuba

9.

CBD Parties

Lic. Lourdes Coya de la Fuente
Especialista
Direccién de Medio Ambiente
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnologia y Medio Ambiente
18A esq. 41 Playa
Ciudad de la Habana
Cuba
Tel.: +53-7 2049460; +537 2030166
Fax: +53-7 867 0615
E-Mail: Lourdes@citma.cu

Dra. Daysi Vilamajo Alberdi

Instituto de Ecologia y Sistematica

Agencia de Medio Ambiente

Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnologia y Medio Ambiente
18A esq. 41 Playa

Ciudad de la Habana

Cuba

E-Mail:  valvil@infomed.sld.cu, dvilamajo@ecologia.cu

Dominican Republic

11.

Ms. Marina Hernandez
Directora
Deparmento de Recursos Genéticos - Direccion de Biodiversidad
Ministerio de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales
Santo Domingo
Dominican Republic
Tel.: 809 850 2106
E-Mail:  marina_hernandez@hotmail.com,
marina.hernandez@ambiente.gob.do
Web: www.ambiente.gob.do

El Salvador

12.  Mr. Nestor Omar Herrera Serrano

Gerente de Vida Silvestre
Ministerio de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales
Km 5% Carretera a Santa Tecla
Calle las Mercedes, Colonia las Mercedes
San Salvador
El Salvador
Tel.. +503 2132 9528
Fax: +503 21329530
E-Mail: nherrera@marn.gob.sv
Web:  http://www.marm.gob.sv

12/7/2011

CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants



Convention on Biological Diversity

CBD Parties

Guatemala

13.  Sr. Helmer Ayala
Técnico en Recursos Genéticos
Oficina Técnica de Biodiversidad
Guatemala
Tel.: +502 2422 6700 ext. 2001
E-Mail: hayala@conap.gob.gt

14.  Sra. Diana Ramirez
Técnico de la Estrategia Nacional de Biodiversidad
Oficina Técnica de Biodiversidad
Guatemala
Tel.: +502 2422 6700 ext. 2001
Fax: +502 2422 6700 ext. 2001
E-Mail:  dramirez@conap.gob.gt

Honduras

15.  Sr. José Reinaldo Bardales Flores
Especialista en Proyectos
Secretaria de Estado
Honduras

Tel.. +504 2239-0498
E-Mail:  rbardales19@yahoo.es

16. Mr. Rafael Amaro Garcia Diaz
Director
Direccién de Biodiversidad (DiBlo)
Secretaria de Recursos Naturales y Ambiente (SERNA)
100 mts. al sur del Estadio Naciona, Apdo. Postal 1389
Colonia Alameda, Calle Tiburcio Carias, Casa 1414
Tegucigalpa M.D.C. 4710
Honduras
Tel.: +504 22266884
E-Mail: rafaelamarog@yahoo.com, dibioserna@gmail.com

17.  Mr. Carlos H. Pineda Mejia
Director de Areas Protegidas
Instituto de Conservacion Forestal
Honduras
Tel.: +504 2223 4346
Fax: +504 235 2364
E-Mail: carlospinedamejia@yahoo.com

12/7/2011

CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants



Convention on Biological Diversity

Mexico

Ms. Andrea Cruz-Angon
Coordinadora de Enlace y Estrategias de Biodiversidad

CBD Parties

Comision Nacional para el Conocimiento y Uso de la Biodiversidad

Av. Liga Periferico-Insurgentes Sur
No. 4903 Col. Parques del Pedregal
Mexico C.P. 14010

Mexico

E-Mail: acruz@conabio.gob.mx
Web: www.conabio.gob.mx

Sra. Leticia Manzanera Herrera y Cairo
Directora de Integracion de Politicas Sectoriales

Secretaria de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (Mexico)

Blvd. Adolfo Ruiz Cortinez, No. 4209 4o. Piso Sala "B"
Col. Jardines en la Montana, Tlalpan 14210
Mexico D.F.
Mexico
Tel.: +52.55.58101852
E-Mail:  leticia.manzanera@semarnat.gob.mx

Nicaragua

20.

21.

Sr. Edilberto Duarte Lopez
Director de Biodiversidad
Ministerio del Ambiente y los Recursos Naturales
Ministerio del Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (MARENA)
Km 12.5 de la carretera Norte, frente a zona franca.
Tel.: +505 2263 1994
Fax: +505-22334455
E-Mail: eduarte@marena.gob.ni, edil05@yahoo.com

Sr. Carlos Ramiro Mejia Urbina
Responsable de Fauna y Pesca
Direccion de Biodiversidad DGPN
Ministerio del Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (MARENA)
Km 12%2  Carretera Norte
Aptdo.: No. 5123
Frente a la zona franca
Managua
Nicaragua
Tel.: +50522331173
E-Mail:  cmejia@marena.gob.ni
Web: www.marena.gob.ni

12/7/2011

CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

CBD Parties

Panama

22. Sr. Dario Luque*
Bioldgo
Direccion de Areas Protegidas y Vida Silvestre
Autoridad Nacional del Ambiente (ANAM)
Albrook Bldg 804
Balboa, Ancon
Panama City
Panama
Tel.: +507-500 0878
Fax: +507-500-0913
E-Mail:  d.lugue@anam.gob.pa, dluqgue@yahoo.com
Web:  www.anam.gob.pa

Municipality

City of Mexico

23. DrJosé Bernal Stoopen

Director General
Direccion General de Zooldgicos y Vida Silvestre
City of Mexico
Gobierno de la Ciudad de México
Calle Chivatito s/n, Col. San Miguel Chapultepec
México D.F. 11850
Mexico

Tel.: 5553 6263 ext. 2000

Fax: ext2005
E-Mail: josebernalstoopen@yahoo.com
Web: http://www.zoologicos.df.gob.mx/

12/7/2011 7


http://www.anam.gob.pa/

Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

United Nations and Specialized Agencies

International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and
Agriculture, FAO

24. Mrs. Juanita Chaves
Researcher and Lawyer
International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and
Agriculture, FAO
(Diag. 27#15 - 09)
Bogota
Colombia

E-Mail: juanita.chaves@fao.org

United Nations Development Programme- Environment and
Energy Group

25.  Mr. Kifah Sasa
Regional Economic  Advisor
Green Commodities and Ecosystems
United Nations Development Programme- Environment and Energy
Group
Panama
Tel.: +507 302-4745
E-Mail: kifah.sasa@undp.org

United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP)

26. Alex Pires Carneiro

Programme Officer, MEA Focal Point for ROLAC
Division of Environmental Law and Conventions
United Nations Environment Programme
P.O. Box 30552
Nairobi
Kenya

E-Mail:  alex.pires@unep.org

Web: http://www.unep.org

12/7/2011 8



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

Inter-Governmental Organizations

Comision Centroamericana de Ambiente y Desarrollo

27. Sra. Alba Margarita Salazar Viscarra

Coordinadora
Area de Gestion del Patrimonio Natural
Comisién Centroamericana de Ambiente y Desarrollo
Secretaria General del Sistema de la Integracién Centroamericana (SG-
SICA)
Distrito El Espino, Ciudad Merliot
La Libertad
El Salvador

Tel.: +503 2248 8852

Fax: +503 2248 8894

E-Mail: msalazar@sica.int
Web: http://www.sica.int/ccad/

Global Environment Facility (GEF)

28.  Mr. Mark Zimsky

Biodiversity Focal Area Coordinator, Senior Biodiversity Specialist
Global Environment Facility
GEF Secretariat
1776 G Street, NW
Washington DC 20036
United States of America

Tel.: +1202 4737855

Fax: +1202 522 3240 or 522 3245

E-Mail: mzimsky@thegef.org
Web: www.gefweb.org

Instituto Regional de Biodiversidad

29. Dr. Oliver Komar
Director
Instituto Regional de Biodiversidad
Honduras

E-Mail: okomar@zamorano.edu

IUCN - International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN)

30.  Mr. Andrew Seidl
Head of Global Economics and Environment Programme
IUCN - International Union for Conservation of Nature
Rue Mauverney 28
Gland 1196
Switzerland
Tel.: +4122999 0228
E-Mail: andrew.seidl@iucn.org
Web:  http://www.iucn.org

12/7/2011 9



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

Inter-Governmental Organizations

UICN Oficina Regional para Mesoamérica y la Iniciativa Caribe

(ORMA)

31.  Sr. José Courrau
UICN Oficina Regional para Mesoamérica y la Iniciativa Caribe
(ORMA)
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 83842 8977
E-Mail: jose.courrau@iucn.org

12/7/2011 10



Convention on Biological Diversity

Non-Governmental Organizations

Conservation International (Cl)

32.

Sr. Carlos Manuel Rodriguez
VP Conservation Policy
MCAFD-Operations
Conservation International
Programa Mesoamérica Sur
Cadigo Postal 2365-2050
San Pedro
Costa Rica
Tel.: +5062253-9104 P1
Fax: +5062253-0500
E-Mail:  cm.rodriguez@conservation.org

Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio) (INBio)

33.

34.

35.

Mr. Jorge Cabrera Medaglia
Experto Nacional en ABS, Experto Legislacién Nacional
Grupo de Expertos ABS/CDB
Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio)
P.O. Box 317-3015
San Rafael de Heredia
Costa Rica
Tel.: +(506) 8381 9086
Fax: +(506) 2267 7594
E-Mail: jcabrera@cisdl.org, jacmed@racsa.co.cr;
jorgecmedaglia@hotmail.com

Mr. Randall Garcia
Ingeniero Forestal, Coordinador
Programa Conservacion para el Desarrollo (Inbio)
Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio)
22-3100 Santo Domingo
Heredia
Costa Rica

Tel.: +506 244 0690

Fax: +506 244 2816

E-Mail: rgarcia@inbio.ac.cr
Web: http://lwww.inbio.ac.cr

Ms. Viima Obando
Lider de Gestion para la Conservacion
Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio)
22-3100 Santo Domingo
Heredia
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 2507 8224
E-Mail: vobando@inbio.ac.cr
Web:  http://www.inbio.ac.cr

12/7/2011

CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

12



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

Non-Governmental Organizations

Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio) (INBio)

36. Sr. Jesus Armando Ugalde Gomez
Director
Ciencias de la Biodiversdiad
Instituto Nacional de Biodiversidad (INBio)
22-3100 Santo Domingo
Heredia
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 507 8164
Fax: +506 507 8274
E-Mail: jugalde@inbio.ac.cr
Web: http://www.inbio.ac.cr

12/7/2011 13



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

Indigenous and Local Community Organization

Kus Kura Sociedad Civil sin Fines de Lucro

37.  Mr. Alancay Morales Garro

Director Ejecutivo

Kus Kura Sociedad Civil sin Fines de Lucro

Cedula Juridica: 3-106-330474

Apdo 545-2070, Sabanilla

San Jose

Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 83867 9819
Fax: +506 2280 4394

E-Mail: alancaym@gmail.com, alancaym@kus-kura.org

Red de Mujeres Indigenas sobre biodiversidad (RMIB)

38. Ms. Florina Lopez Miro

Coordinadora

Red de Mujeres Indigenas sobre biodiversidad

Avenida Per(, calle 41, Edificio Las Camelias, piso 3, local 302

Panama City

Panama
Tel.: +507 259 73 87
Fax: +507 392 1497

E-Mail:  florina.lopez@gmail.com, redmujeres_indigenas@hotmail.com

Red de Mujeres Indigenas y Biodiversidad de Guatemala

39. Ms. Ana Francisca Perez Conguache
Presidenta
Red de Mujeres Indigenas y Biodiversidad de Guatemala
6 ta. calle 1-45zona 3, Palin
Escuintla
Guatemala

E-Mail: noojagabalito@yahoo.com

12/7/2011 14



Convention on Biological Diversity CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

Education/University

Universidad para la Cooperacion Internacional

40. Ms. Tania Moreno
Project Coordinator
IUCN Commission on Education and Communication (CEC)
Universidad para la Cooperacion Internacional
Universidad para la Cooperacion Internacional, Oficina de Gestion de
Proyectos
Barrio Escalante, A. P. 504-2050
San José
Costa Rica
Tel.: +506 2283-6464
E-Mail:  tmoreno@uci.ac.cr

12/7/2011 15



Convention on Biological Diversity

SCBD

Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity

41.

42.

43.

44.

Mr. David Cooper
Senior Programme Officer
Implementation and Technical Support
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity
413, Saint-Jacques Street W.
Suite 800
Montreal Quebec
Canada
Tel.: +1514 287 8709
Fax: +1514 288 6588
E-Mail: david.cooper@chd.int
Web:  www.cbd.int

Ms. Beatriz Gomez-Castro

Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity
413, Saint-Jacques Street W.

Suite 800

Montreal Quebec

Canada

E-Mail:  beatriz.gomez@chd.int
Web:  www.cbd.int

Ms. Nadine Saad

Consultant

Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity
413, Saint-Jacques Street W.

Suite 800

Montreal Quebec

Canada

E-Mail:  consultant.nadine.saad@cbd.int, nadine.saad@cbd.int
Web:  www.cbd.int

Ms. Gisela Talamas
Programme Assistant
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity
413, Saint-Jacques Street W.
Suite 800
Montreal Quebec
Canada
Tel.: +1514 287 6690
E-Mail: gisela.talamas@cbd.int
Web:  www.cbd.int

12/7/2011

CBWNBSAP-MA-02 List of Participants

16



